



Royal Flying Doctor Service
SOUTH EASTERN SECTION

Financial Report

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025



Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)

Annual financial report - 30 June 2025

Contents

	Page
Director's report	1
Auditor's Independence Declaration	3
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
Consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	8
Directors' declaration	30
Independent auditor's report to the members	32

Your directors present their report on the consolidated entity (referred to hereafter as the "Service") consisting of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 30 June 2025.

Directors

The following persons were directors of the Service during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated:

Dr Saranne Cooke
Mr Anthony (Tony) MacRae
Mrs Sanchia Treloar
Mr Andrew Monaghan
Professor David Lyle
Mr David Ryan
Mr John Baird
Mr Samuel Maroulis
Ms Amy Cooper (resigned 3 February 2025)

Principal activities

The Service's principal continuing activity during the year consisted of provision of aeromedical services and improved access supporting health outcomes to remote, rural and regional communities.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the activity during the year.

Review of operations

The deficit of the Service for the year ended 30 June 2025 was \$5,942,937 (2024: \$7,986,889).

Significant changes in the state of affairs

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Service during the year.

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2025 that has significantly affected the Service's operations, results or state of affairs, or may do so in future years.

Likely developments and expected results of operations

The directors of the Service expect that the Service will continue to carry out its principal activities as detailed above. There are no other known or likely developments which the directors foresee which the directors wish to disclose at this time.

Environmental regulation

The Service is subject to environmental regulation. The *National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting (NGER) Act 2007* requires the Service to report its annual greenhouse gas emissions and energy use. The Service has implemented systems and processes for the identification, collection, review and calculation of the energy and emissions data required in the NGER legislation. The Service is below the NGER reporting facility and corporate thresholds for the 2023-2024 financial year and submitted a null NGER report for the reporting period to the NGER Officer on 22 October 2024.

Director benefits

No director of the Service during or since the end of the financial year has received or become entitled to receive a benefit by reason of a contract made by the Service or by a related corporation with the director or with a firm of which they are a member or with a company in which they have a substantial financial interest.

Company secretary

Mr Greg Sam was appointed to the position of company secretary in 2014. Mr Greg Sam has over twenty years of experience in corporate governance and health services management.

Meetings of directors

The numbers of meetings of the Service's board of directors and of each board committee held during the year ended 30 June 2025, and the numbers of meetings attended by each director were:

Director	Board meetings of directors		Finance, audit and risk management committee	
	A	B	A	B
Dr Saranne Cooke	12	12	5	5
Mr Anthony (Tony) MacRae	12	12	5	4
Mrs Sanchia Treloar	12	10	*	*
Mr Andrew Monaghan	12	12	*	*
Professor David Lyle	12	11	*	*
Mr David Ryan	12	12	5	5
Mr John Baird	12	12	5	4
Mr Samuel Maroulis	12	12	*	*
Ms Amy Cooper	7	7	*	*

* = Not a member of the relevant committee

A= Number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year

B= Number of meetings attended

Insurance of officers

During the financial year, the Service paid a premium to insure the directors and officers of the Service and its Australian based subsidiaries and the general managers of the Service.

The liabilities insured are legal costs that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings that may be brought against the officers in their capacity as officers of entities in the Service, and any other payments arising from liabilities incurred by the officers in connection with such proceedings. This does not include such liabilities that arise from conduct involving a wilful breach of duty by the officers or the improper use by the officers of their position or of information to gain advantage for themselves or someone else or to cause detriment to the Service.

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 3.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board.



Dr Saranne Cooke
Chair



Mr Anthony (Tony) MacRae
Chair Finance, Audit and Risk Management Committee
Sydney
28 August 2025



Auditor's Independence Declaration

As lead auditor for the audit of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) for the year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) and the entities it controlled during the period.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'EPenny'.

Eliza Penny
Partner
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Sydney
28 August 2025

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, BARANGAROO NSW 2000,
GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 2001
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au
Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, PARRAMATTA NSW 2150,
PO Box 1155 PARRAMATTA NSW 2124
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au

pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2025

	Notes	2025 \$	2024 \$
Revenue	4	86,719,895	79,209,904
Other income	5	(136,164)	1,873,789
		86,583,731	81,083,693
Administration		(14,348,264)	(13,654,828)
Aviation costs		(11,988,778)	(13,506,352)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	11, 12, 13	(10,114,097)	(10,738,518)
Employee benefits expense	6(a)	(48,436,692)	(45,013,796)
Facilities costs		(1,898,945)	(2,097,082)
Marketing expenses		(7,840,598)	(6,348,537)
Other expenses		(343,889)	(312,768)
Deficit from operating activities		(8,387,532)	(10,588,188)
Finance income - net	6(b)	2,444,595	2,601,299
Deficit before income tax		(5,942,937)	(7,986,889)
Deficit for the year		(5,942,937)	(7,986,889)
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Changes in the fair value of property and equipment	16(a)	-	(593,920)
Change in fair value of financial assets through other comprehensive income	16(a)	4,575,329	4,662,493
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		4,575,329	4,068,573
Total comprehensive deficit for the year		(1,367,608)	(3,918,316)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025

	Notes	2025 \$	2024 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	12,225,335	18,491,924
Trade and other receivables	8	6,304,709	4,794,509
Inventories	9	6,140,081	6,196,196
Contract assets	4(b)	753,185	2,465,527
Fixed interest funds		5,014,431	-
Term deposits (greater than 90 days)		2,791,193	2,316,376
Other current assets	10	708,379	893,328
Total current assets		33,937,313	35,157,860
Non-current assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		18,071,138	22,402,174
Fixed interest funds		39,980,169	34,453,786
Property, plant and equipment	11	115,035,142	113,911,196
Right-of-use assets	12	8,946,996	9,509,838
Intangible assets	13	979,726	-
Total non-current assets		183,013,171	180,276,994
Total assets		216,950,484	215,434,854
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	4,985,808	4,498,404
Lease liabilities	12	1,631,763	1,490,486
Contract liabilities	4(b)	11,568,288	10,608,788
Employee benefit obligations	15	8,780,484	6,978,802
Total current liabilities		26,966,343	23,576,480
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	12	8,075,216	8,579,221
Employee benefit obligations	15	876,472	879,092
Total non-current liabilities		8,951,688	9,458,313
Total liabilities		35,918,031	33,034,793
Net assets		181,032,453	182,400,061
EQUITY			
Other reserves	16(a)	21,551,627	16,976,298
Retained earnings	16(b)	159,480,826	165,423,763
Total equity		181,032,453	182,400,061

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025

	Notes	Other reserves \$	Retained earnings \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2023		12,313,805	174,004,572	186,318,377
Deficit for the year		-	(7,986,889)	(7,986,889)
Other comprehensive income	16	4,068,573	-	4,068,573
Total comprehensive surplus/(deficit) for the year		4,068,573	(7,986,889)	(3,918,316)
Asset disposed during the year	16	593,920	(593,920)	-
Balance at 30 June 2024		16,976,298	165,423,763	182,400,061
 Balance at 1 July 2024		 16,976,298	 165,423,763	 182,400,061
Deficit for the year		-	(5,942,937)	(5,942,937)
Other comprehensive income	16	4,575,329	-	4,575,329
Total comprehensive surplus/(deficit) for the year		4,575,329	(5,942,937)	(1,367,608)
 Balance at 30 June 2025		 21,551,627	 159,480,826	 181,032,453

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2025

	2025	2024
Notes	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Receipts from customers, governments and donors (inclusive of GST)	93,443,671	86,313,996
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)	(87,599,499)	(80,052,678)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	<u>5,844,172</u>	<u>6,261,318</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Receipts from capital grants	-	418,322
Payments for property and equipment	(9,659,246)	(7,769,862)
Payments for intangible assets	(1,000,000)	-
Settlement of foreign exchange contracts	10,260	82,790
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	23,496	9,301,124
Transfers from/(to) term deposits	(474,817)	2,026,241
Transfers (from)/to investment portfolio	(1,875,242)	170,828
Dividends received	2,733,817	3,001,193
Interest received	171,846	67,036
Net cash (outflow) inflow from investing activities	<u>(10,069,886)</u>	<u>7,297,672</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of borrowings	-	(7,825,990)
Principal elements of lease payments	(1,569,547)	(2,001,785)
Interest paid	(471,328)	(549,720)
Net cash outflow from financing activities	<u>(2,040,875)</u>	<u>(10,377,495)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(6,266,589)</u>	<u>3,181,495</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	18,491,924	15,310,429
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	7 <u>12,225,335</u>	<u>18,491,924</u>

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Contents of the notes to the consolidated financial statements

	Page
1 Reporting entity	9
2 Summary of material accounting policies	9
3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements	18
4 Revenue	18
5 Other income	20
6 Other income and expense items	20
7 Cash and cash equivalents	21
8 Trade and other receivables	21
9 Inventories	21
10 Other current assets	21
11 Property, plant and equipment	22
12 Leases	23
13 Intangible assets	24
14 Trade and other payables	24
15 Employee benefit obligations	25
16 Reserves and retained earnings	25
17 Remuneration of auditors	26
18 Commitments	27
19 Contingencies	27
20 Related party transactions	27
21 Parent entity financial information	28
22 Information on charitable fundraising activity	29
23 Members' guarantee	29
24 Events occurring after the reporting period	29

1 Reporting entity

The Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) ("the Service") is a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The address of the Service's registered office is Broken Hill Airport, Broken Hill NSW 2880. The financial report of the Service is for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

2 Summary of material accounting policies

This note provides a list of all material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the Service consisting of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section).

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012*. Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) is a not-for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

(i) Compliance with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosure Requirements

The consolidated financial statements of the Service comply with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB).

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following which are stated at their fair value:

- financial instruments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income and foreign exchange contracts; and
- freehold land and buildings.

(iii) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified and repositioned for consistency with current year disclosures.

(b) Principles of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Service has control. The Service controls an entity where the Service is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Service. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Service.

(c) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars which is the Service's functional and presentation currency.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(c) Foreign currency translation (continued)

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss.

(d) Revenue recognition

The Service recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Service and specific criteria have been met for each of the Service's activities as described below.

(i) Services rendered

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the performance obligations have been satisfied.

(ii) Grants

Government and capital grants from funding bodies are recognised over time as revenue when the performance obligations attached to the grants have been fulfilled. In the cases where the performance obligations are not filled, the grant received is recognised as unearned income.

Grants that compensate the Service for expenses incurred are recognised as revenue in the statement of comprehensive income on a systematic basis in the same periods in which the expenses are incurred.

(iii) Donations and bequests

Donations without contractual obligations represents monies received into the Service's bank account. Donations with contractual obligations are recognised over time when the performance obligations attached to the donation have been fulfilled. In the cases where the performance obligations are not filled, the donation received is recognised as unearned income.

Bequests and gifts received in the form of properties or investments are taken into account when received at their market value.

(iv) Merchandising

Revenue from merchandising is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on sale of goods.

(v) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

(vi) Dividend income

Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income within dividend income and distribution income when the Service's right to receive payments is established which in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend date.

(e) Income tax

The Service is exempt from income tax under Section 50-5 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997* and accordingly no provision has been made for income tax.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(f) Leases

The Service leases various offices and aircrafts. Lease contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 12 months to 10 years but may have extension options.

Leases with a duration of less than 12 months, a net present value of less than \$5,000 or with completely variable payment are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable,
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date,
- amounts expected to be payable by the Service under residual value guarantees,
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Service is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Service exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Service, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

The Service is exposed to potential future increases in variable lease payments based on an index or rate, which are not included in the lease liability until they take effect. When adjustments to lease payments based on an index or rate take effect, the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted against the right-of-use asset.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability,
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received,
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the Service is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life. While the Service revalues its land and buildings that are presented within property, plant and equipment, it has chosen not to do so for the right-of-use buildings held by the Service.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(g) Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting year.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Deposits with original maturities of greater than three months are classified as term deposits on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position.

(i) Trade receivables

Trade and other receivables are stated at their amortised cost less impairment losses.

The recoverable amount of the Service's receivables carried at amortised cost is calculated as the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Receivables with a short duration are not discounted and collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis.

The Service applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, receivables have been grouped based on the days past due.

(j) Inventories

Inventories include aircraft spare parts and souvenirs. Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and current replacement cost. Inventory identified as obsolete is written off in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(k) Financial instruments

Financial assets

(i) Classification

The Service classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The Service classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both of the following criteria are met:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and
- the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(k) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

(i) Classification (continued)

The Service's financial assets at amortised cost includes cash and short-term deposits and trade and other receivables.

(ii) Recognition and derecognition

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date, being the date on which the Service commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Service has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

(iii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Service measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are direct transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

The Service subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Service's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Service's right to receive payments is established. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iv) Impairment

The Service assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

(v) Fair value in an inactive market

The fair value of investments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to the current fair value of a substantially similar other instrument, discounted cash flow techniques, option pricing models or any other valuation technique that provides a reliable estimate of prices obtained in actual market transactions.

Where discounted cash flows are used, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market rate at the balance sheet date applicable for an instrument with similar terms and conditions.

Several factors are considered in the determination of the investment's fair value. In some instances, cash held by these companies as at the reporting date is insufficient to satisfy projected cash requirements. The future viability of these businesses is therefore dependent on their ability to raise additional funding. Accordingly, there is a risk that some of the organisations in which the Service holds investments may not be able to continue as going concerns, and consequently the Service may need to write down its investments in these organisations to below their current carrying value. In light of this, the Manager has conducted a detailed review of the cash flow requirements of each organisation in which the Service has an investment. Where current cash reserves are insufficient to satisfy projected needs, an assessment of the prospects of those entities being able to secure additional funding has been made.

Fair value is the price the Service would receive to sell an asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the measurement date.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(k) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities

(i) Recognition and derecognition

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Service's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and borrowings.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(ii) Measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition financial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost.

(l) Property, plant and equipment

(i) Freehold land and buildings

Freehold land and buildings are stated in the statement of financial position at fair value.

Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the reporting date.

Revaluation increases are credited to the asset revaluation reserve, except if they reverse a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to up to the amount expensed in prior periods. A decrease in carrying amount arising on the revaluation of such land and buildings is charged as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, held in the properties revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

On the sale or retirement of a revalued property, the attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the properties revaluation reserve is transferred directly to retained earnings.

Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss.

(ii) Other property and equipment

Other property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Cost may also include transfers from equity of any gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Service and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost or revalued amounts of the assets, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(l) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

• Buildings	40 - 60 years or lease term if shorter
• Equipment and furniture	3 - 15 years
• Motor vehicles	3 - 10 years
• Aircraft fit outs and refurbishments	10 years
• Aircraft rotables	Flying hours expected to approximate 5 to 10 years of use
• Aircraft hulls and upgrades	Flying hours expected to approximate 15 000 hours
• Engine overhaul	Period to next scheduled maintenance on hours of use
• Freehold and leasehold land	Not depreciated

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (note 2(g)).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, it is Service policy to transfer any amounts included in other reserves in respect of those assets to retained earnings.

(iii) Work in progress

All work in progress are measured at cost and are transferred to other asset categories when ready for use. Work in progress is not depreciated.

(iv) Deposits paid on aircraft purchased

Cash deposits paid in the previous financial year by the Service when purchasing an aircraft are recorded as a prepayment until the transfer of the aircraft occurs at which time the aircraft is classified as property and equipment at cost.

(m) Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill arising from business combinations is included in intangible assets. Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

(ii) Trademarks and intellectual property

Separately acquired trademarks and intellectual property are shown at historical cost. They have a finite useful life and are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(m) Intangible assets (continued)

(iii) Amortisation methods and useful lives

The Service amortises intangible assets with a limited useful life using the straight-line method over the following periods:

- Trademarks and intellectual property 10 years

(n) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Service prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months from the reporting date. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(o) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the year of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the year of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are removed from the consolidated statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income or finance costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Service has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting year.

(p) Borrowing costs

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the year of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial year of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

(q) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities for annual leave and other leave entitlements are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the consolidated statement of financial position.

2 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(q) Employee benefits (continued)

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The Service has liabilities for long service leave and annual leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period of corporate bonds with terms and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in profit or loss.

The liability for long service leave which is not expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

(iii) Post-employment obligations

The Service pays contributions to publicly or privately administered defined contribution superannuation plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Service has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(r) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated exclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Service's accounting policies.

(a) Significant estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(b) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Service makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Fair value of investment in financial instruments

As disclosed in note 2(k) management uses its judgment in selecting an appropriate valuation technique for financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market. The estimation of unlisted investments includes some assumptions not supported by observable market prices or rates.

(ii) Useful lives and residual values of property and equipment

Management estimates the useful lives and residual values of property and equipment based on the expected period of time over which economic benefits from use of the asset will be derived. Management reviews useful life assumptions on an annual basis having consideration to variables, including historical and forecast usage rates, technological advancements and changes in legal and economic conditions.

4 Revenue

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Commonwealth government funded	9,625,524	11,034,683
State government funded	20,782,934	20,514,188
Other health services	17,493,500	16,211,072
Medical centre services	3,998,647	3,370,170
Services cost recoveries	1,016,608	805,046
Merchandising	1,767,381	1,876,827
Bequests	8,810,082	4,858,128
Donations	22,876,249	20,165,029
Other income	348,970	374,761
	86,719,895	79,209,904

4 Revenue (continued)

(a) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Service derives revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in the following major product lines and geographical regions:

2025	Commonwealth and State government funded							Total	
	\$	Other health services	Medical centre services	Services cost recoveries	Merchandising	Donations and bequests	Others	\$	\$
Timing of revenue recognition									
At a point in time	-	-	3,998,647	1,016,608	1,767,381	31,686,331	-	-	38,468,967
Over time	30,408,458	17,493,500	-	-	-	-	348,970	48,250,928	
	30,408,458	17,493,500	3,998,647	1,016,608	1,767,381	31,686,331	348,970	86,719,895	
2024	Commonwealth and State government funded							Total	
	\$	Other health services	Medical centre services	Service cost recoveries	Merchandising	Donations and bequests	Others	\$	\$
Timing of revenue recognition									
At a point in time	-	-	3,370,170	805,046	1,876,827	25,023,157	-	-	31,075,200
Over time	31,548,871	16,211,072	-	-	-	-	374,761	48,134,704	
	31,548,871	16,211,072	3,370,170	805,046	1,876,827	25,023,157	374,761	79,209,904	

4 Revenue (continued)

(b) Assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Service has recognised the following assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Contract assets - accrued revenue	753,185	2,465,527
Contract liability - unearned income	(11,568,288)	(10,608,788)

5 Other income

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Net (loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(136,164)	1,873,789
	<u>(136,164)</u>	<u>1,873,789</u>

6 Other income and expense items

(a) Employee benefit expenses

	2025 \$	2024 \$
<i>Employee benefits expenses</i>		
Wages and salaries	39,765,276	36,798,236
Other associated personnel expenses	4,388,529	4,480,579
Contributions to defined superannuation funds	4,282,887	3,734,981
	<u>48,436,692</u>	<u>45,013,796</u>

(b) Finance income/(costs)

<i>Finance income</i>		
Interest income	171,846	67,036
Dividend income	2,438,961	2,353,355
Imputation credits	294,856	647,838
Realised gain on foreign exchange	10,260	82,790
Finance income	<u>2,915,923</u>	<u>3,151,019</u>
<i>Finance costs</i>		
Interest and finance charges paid/payable	-	(95,345)
Interest and finance charges paid/payable for lease liabilities	(471,328)	(454,375)
Finance costs expended	<u>(471,328)</u>	<u>(549,720)</u>
Net finance income	<u>2,444,595</u>	<u>2,601,299</u>

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2025
(continued)

7 Cash and cash equivalents

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Cash on hand	2,900	2,775
Cash at bank	12,222,435	18,489,149
	<u>12,225,335</u>	<u>18,491,924</u>

8 Trade and other receivables

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Trade receivables	6,021,193	4,491,966
Loss allowance	(3,865)	(7,325)
	<u>6,017,328</u>	<u>4,484,641</u>
Other receivables	287,381	309,868
	<u>6,304,709</u>	<u>4,794,509</u>

9 Inventories

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Aviation stores, at cost	6,805,856	6,299,017
Marketing stores, at cost	356,898	319,852
Provision for obsolete aviation stores	(1,022,673)	(422,673)
	<u>6,140,081</u>	<u>6,196,196</u>

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Inventories recognised as expense during the year ended 30 June 2025 amounted to \$466,583 (2024: \$539,571). These were included in cost of sales and cost of providing services.

There were no write-downs of inventories to net realisable value during the year (2024: \$nil).

10 Other current assets

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Prepayments	<u>708,379</u>	<u>893,328</u>

11 Property, plant and equipment

	Property			Aircraft			Equipment and furniture				
	Freehold land and buildings	Leasehold land and buildings	Building work in progress	Aircraft hulls	Aircraft engines	Aircraft fit outs	Aircraft rotables	Aircraft work in progress	Equipment, furniture and motor vehicle	Assets under construction	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 July 2024											
Cost	19,212,722	20,683,299	6,693,565	85,853,065	21,982,297	30,621,112	3,674,156	2,645,045	20,925,049	85,949	212,376,259
Accumulated depreciation	(910,558)	(3,578,381)	-	(40,490,323)	(10,646,391)	(27,761,217)	(2,940,683)	-	(12,137,510)	-	(98,465,063)
Net book amount	18,302,164	17,104,918	6,693,565	45,362,742	11,335,906	2,859,895	733,473	2,645,045	8,787,539	85,949	113,911,196
Year ended 30 June 2025											
Opening net book amount	18,302,164	17,104,918	6,693,565	45,362,742	11,335,906	2,859,895	733,473	2,645,045	8,787,539	85,949	113,911,196
Additions	-	95,754	3,246,663	-	-	-	388,040	3,058,201	2,181,680	688,908	9,659,246
Cost of assets disposed	-	-	-	(50,000)	(1,622,074)	-	(88,666)	-	(67,231)	-	(1,827,971)
Accumulated depreciation on disposals	-	-	-	50,000	1,459,441	-	75,322	-	60,366	-	1,645,129
WIP write offs	-	-	(26,356)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,940)	(28,296)
Transfers	7,596,226	-	(7,596,225)	1,350,336	2,331,804	186,689	-	(3,868,830)	539,214	(539,214)	-
Depreciation charge	(458,370)	(592,498)	-	(2,767,126)	(1,668,952)	(685,533)	(766,815)	-	(1,384,868)	-	(8,324,162)
Closing net book amount	25,440,020	16,608,174	2,317,647	43,945,952	11,836,125	2,361,051	341,354	1,834,416	10,116,700	233,703	115,035,142
At 30 June 2025											
Cost	26,808,947	20,779,053	2,317,647	87,153,401	22,692,027	30,807,801	3,973,531	1,834,416	23,578,712	233,703	220,179,238
Accumulated depreciation	(1,368,927)	(4,170,879)	-	(43,207,449)	(10,855,902)	(28,446,750)	(3,632,177)	-	(13,462,012)	-	(105,144,096)
Net book amount	25,440,020	16,608,174	2,317,647	43,945,952	11,836,125	2,361,051	341,354	1,834,416	10,116,700	233,703	115,035,142

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2025
(continued)

12 Leases

This note provides information for leases where the Service is a lessee.

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position

The consolidated statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Right-of-use assets		
Buildings and aircraft	<u>8,946,996</u>	<u>9,509,838</u>
<i>Movement</i>		
Opening carrying amount	9,509,838	4,984,064
Additions - sale and leaseback	-	5,151,163
Additions - other	1,206,327	347,581
Disposal/remeasurements	492	556,939
Depreciation	<u>(1,769,661)</u>	<u>(1,529,909)</u>
	<u>8,946,996</u>	<u>9,509,838</u>
Lease liabilities		
Current	1,631,763	1,490,486
Non-current	<u>8,075,216</u>	<u>8,579,221</u>
	<u>9,706,979</u>	<u>10,069,707</u>

Future lease payments in relation to lease liabilities as at year end are as follows:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Within one year	2,034,907	1,861,198
Later than one year but not later than five years	7,614,584	7,195,926
Later than five years	1,473,466	2,559,354
	<u>11,122,957</u>	<u>11,616,478</u>

13 Intangible assets

	Goodwill \$	Trademarks and intellectual property \$	Total \$
Year ended 30 June 2025			
Opening net book amount	-	-	-
Acquisition	500,000	500,000	1,000,000
Amortisation charge	-	(20,274)	(20,274)
Closing net book amount	500,000	479,726	979,726
At 30 June 2025			
Cost	500,000	500,000	1,000,000
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	-	(20,274)	(20,274)
Net book amount	500,000	479,726	979,726

14 Trade and other payables

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Trade payables	1,011,524	1,015,314
Accruals	3,647,082	3,358,170
GST payables	327,202	124,920
	4,985,808	4,498,404

The following table shows the carrying amounts of trade and other payables between financial liabilities and non-financial liabilities:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	4,658,606	4,373,484
Non-financial liabilities	327,202	124,920
	4,985,808	4,498,404

15 Employee benefit obligations

	2025		2024		
	Current	Non-current	Total	Current	Non-current
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Annual leave	3,893,280	-	3,893,280	3,670,287	-
Long service leave	1,543,285	876,472	2,419,757	1,309,693	879,092
Salaries and wages accrued	3,343,919	-	3,343,919	1,998,822	-
Total employee benefit obligations	<u>8,780,484</u>	<u>876,472</u>	<u>9,656,956</u>	<u>6,978,802</u>	<u>879,092</u>
				7,857,894	

Leave obligations

The leave obligations cover the Service's liabilities for long service leave and annual leave which are classified as either other long-term benefits or short-term benefits, as explained in note 2(q).

16 Reserves and retained earnings

(a) Reserves

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Revaluation surplus - property, plant and equipment	7,165,917	7,165,917
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	14,385,710	9,810,381
	<u>21,551,627</u>	<u>16,976,298</u>

Movements:

Revaluation surplus - Property, plant and equipment

Balance 1 July	7,165,917	7,165,917
Charged during the year	-	(593,920)
Transfer to retained earnings on disposal of display homes	-	593,920
Balance 30 June	<u>7,165,917</u>	<u>7,165,917</u>

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Opening balance	9,810,381	5,147,888
Net gains in change in fair value of financial assets	4,575,329	4,662,493
Balance 30 June	<u>14,385,710</u>	<u>9,810,381</u>

Nature and purpose of other reserves

Asset revaluation reserve

The revaluation reserve relates to fair value adjustments of freehold land and buildings measured at fair value measured in accordance with note 2(l)(i).

Investment fair value reserve

The fair value reserve includes the cumulative net change of investments for which the Service has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Any amounts in the reserve are derecognised when an underlying equity investment is sold.

16 Reserves and retained earnings (continued)

(b) Retained earnings

Movements in retained earnings were as follows:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Balance 1 July	165,423,763	174,004,572
Net deficit for the year	(5,942,937)	(7,986,889)
Transfer from asset revaluation reserve on disposal of assets	-	(593,920)
Balance 30 June	<u>159,480,826</u>	<u>165,423,763</u>

The Service retains earnings in order to provide the necessary funds to support the net assets required to meet its strategic objectives. These net assets include cash retained in order to provide for future capital requirements revert to the lender in the event of default.

17 Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the entity:

PwC

(i) Audit and other assurance services

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Audit and review of financial statements	80,340	65,440
Other assurance services		
Assurance services required under contractual agreements - grant acquittals	8,970	8,190
Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services	<u>89,310</u>	<u>73,630</u>

(ii) Other services

Compilation of financial statements	9,690	9,180
Total remuneration for other services	<u>9,690</u>	<u>9,180</u>

Total auditors' remuneration	<u>99,000</u>	<u>82,810</u>
-------------------------------------	----------------------	----------------------

18 Commitments

Capital commitments

Significant capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting year but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Forecasted and expected to be incurred within 12 months:		
Land and buildings	2,975,000	6,418,000
Aircraft	5,966,000	3,865,000
Equipment and furniture	2,149,000	1,530,000
	<u>11,090,000</u>	<u>11,813,000</u>

19 Contingencies

There are bank guarantees that the Service have entered into amounting to \$2,466,007 in relation to performance guarantee and a lease guarantee (2024: \$2,466,007).

There are no contingent assets as at 30 June 2025. No liability has been recognised by the Service in relation to these guarantees. No losses are expected in relation to these guarantee arrangements (2024: \$nil).

20 Related party transactions

(a) Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note .

(b) Key management personnel compensation

In addition to its salaries, the Service also provides non-cash benefits to key management personnel, and contributes to a post-employment defined contribution superannuation fund on their behalf.

Key management personnel are Chief Executive Officer, Executive General Manager Health Services Development, Executive General Manager Health and Clinical Services and Chief Medical Officer, Executive General Manager Corporate Service and Chief Financial Officer, Executive General Manager Aviation and Operations, and Executive General Manager Corporate Affairs and Fundraising.

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Total key management personnel compensation	<u>2,238,479</u>	<u>2,370,848</u>

21 Parent entity financial information

(a) Summary financial information

The individual financial statements for the parent entity, Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section), show the following aggregate amounts:

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Balance sheet		
Current assets	33,784,117	34,788,313
Non-current assets	182,939,130	180,163,944
Total assets	<u>216,723,247</u>	<u>214,952,257</u>
Current liabilities	26,231,118	23,276,719
Non-current liabilities	8,945,715	9,422,842
Total liabilities	<u>35,176,833</u>	<u>32,699,561</u>
Net assets	<u>181,546,414</u>	<u>182,252,696</u>
<i>Equity</i>		
Other reserves	20,957,708	16,382,379
Retained earnings	<u>160,588,706</u>	<u>165,870,317</u>
Total equity	<u>181,546,414</u>	<u>182,252,696</u>
Deficit for the year	<u>(5,281,612)</u>	<u>(8,105,683)</u>
Total comprehensive deficit	<u>(5,281,612)</u>	<u>(8,105,683)</u>

(b) Guarantees entered into by the parent entity

For information about guarantees given by the parent entity, please see note 19.

(c) Contingent liabilities of the parent entity

The parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025 or 30 June 2024. For information about guarantees given by the parent entity, please see above.

(d) Contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant or equipment

For information about contractual commitments given by the parent entity, please see note 18.

22 Information on charitable fundraising activity

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Source of fundraising revenue		
Gross income from bequests	8,810,082	4,858,128
Gross income from fundraising	22,876,249	20,165,029
Gross income bequests and fundraising	31,686,331	25,023,157
Source of direct marketing and fundraising costs		
Gross cost of fundraising	(12,389,138)	(9,546,853)
Gross cost of marketing	(1,015,864)	(935,104)
Gross cost marketing & fundraising	(13,405,002)	(10,481,957)
Surplus of gross income bequests and fundraising after deducting gross cost of marketing & fundraising	18,281,329	14,541,200

During the year ended 30 June 2025, all net revenue arising from charitable fundraising has been fully disbursed to support the Service's core service activities and to meet capital expenditure requirements. No portion of the net fundraising revenue has been retained for general reserves or other purposes. This allocation reflects the Service's commitment to ensuring that donations are applied directly to the delivery and sustainability of essential healthcare services in remote and rural communities.

23 Members' guarantee

The Service is incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2001* and is a company limited by guarantee. In the event the Service is wound up, the Constitution states that each constitutional member is required a maximum of \$2 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the Service. At 30 June 2025, the number of constitutional members was 93 (2024:100).

24 Events occurring after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has occurred subsequent to year end that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Service, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Service or economic entity in subsequent financial years.

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Directors' declaration
30 June 2025

In the directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 4 to 29 are in accordance with the Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-For-Profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the Service's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance for the year ended on that date, and
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Service will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors.



Dr Saranne Cooke
Chair



Mr Anthony (Tony) MacRae
Chair Finance, Audit and Risk Management Committee

Sydney
28 August 2025

Declaration in respect of Fundraising Appeals

I, Dr Saranne Cooke, Chair of the Board of Directors of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) declare that in my opinion:

- (a) the financial report gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs with respect to fundraising appeals;
- (b) the provisions of the *NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991* and the *NSW Charitable Fundraising Regulation 2021* and the conditions attached to the authority have been complied with; and
- (c) the internal controls exercised by the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) are appropriate and effective in accounting for all income received.



Dr Saranne Cooke, Chair
28 August 2025



Independent auditor's report

To the directors of Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)

Report on the audit of the financial report

Our opinion

In our opinion:

The accompanying financial report of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section) (the Service) and its controlled entities (together the Group) is in accordance with Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012*, including:

- a. giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial performance for the year then ended
- b. complying with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures and Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022*.

What we have audited

The financial report comprises:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025
- the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other explanatory information
- the declaration of the directors.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, BARANGAROO NSW 2000,
GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 2001
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au
Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, PARRAMATTA NSW 2150,
PO Box 1155 PARRAMATTA NSW 2124
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au

pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

Other information

The Service is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon through our opinion on the financial report.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Service for the financial report

The Service is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures and the *Australian Charities*



- b) Money received as a result of fundraising appeals conducted during the financial year ended 30 June 2025 has been properly accounted for and applied in accordance with the Act and Regulation.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

PricewaterhouseCoopers

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'EPenny'.

Eliza Penny
Partner

Sydney
28 August 2025

HOW YOU CAN HELP

Our work is not possible without the generosity of individuals, corporations, the government and the community.

We thank all the kind supporters of the Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section). With your contributions we have proudly served outback Australians for more than 95 years. Help us continue this vital work well into the future by making a donation.

Send your donations to:

Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (South Eastern Section)
Reply Paid 3537
SYDNEY NSW 2001

Phone > 1300 669 569
Email > supporter@rfdsse.org.au
Donate > flyingdoctor.org.au/nswact/support
to make your donation online

Bankstown Base
Hangar 276, Airport Avenue
Bankstown Airport NSW 2200

**Broken Hill Base
and Visitors' Centre**
Hangar 2, Airport
Broken Hill NSW 2088

Sydney Office
Level 5, 418A Elizabeth Street
Surry Hills NSW 2010
Phone > 02 9941 8859
Email > enquiries@rfdsse.org.au

Dubbo Base
RFDS Dubbo Hangar
9R Cooreena Road (Judy Jakins Drive)
Dubbo NSW 2830

Dubbo RFDS Visitor Experience
21 Judy Jakins Drive
Dubbo NSW 2830

ABN 86 000 032 422

 [Facebook.com/royalflyingdoctorservice](https://www.facebook.com/royalflyingdoctorservice)

 [Facebook.com/RFDSNSWACT](https://www.facebook.com/RFDSNSWACT)

 [@RoyalFlyingDoc](https://twitter.com/RoyalFlyingDoc)

 [royalflyingdoc](https://www.instagram.com/royalflyingdoc)

Flyingdoctor.org.au



Royal Flying Doctor Service
SOUTH EASTERN SECTION